
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Wednesday, 20th November, 
2013 
To follow the Council Meeting  

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council (Leader) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an E
[...]
and 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  It is not in the public interest to disclose this information 
as this appendix contains confidential and commercially sensitive information supplied 
by Capita Business Services Limited.  It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate 
in a commercial environment and obtain best value in negotiations and would prejudice 
the Council’s commercial relationships with third parties, if they believed the Council 
would not honour any obligation of confidentiality.  
 

5 STRATEGIC SERVICES PARTNERSHIP (SSP) CONTRACT - PROPOSED 
CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council, seeking approval for a proposed contract 
extension of the Strategic Service Contract, attached.   
 

Tuesday, 12 November 2013 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  COUNCIL 
CABINET 

SUBJECT: *STRATEGIC SERVICES PARTNERSHIP (SSP) 
CONTRACT – PROPOSED CONTRACT EXTENSION  

DATE OF DECISION: 20 NOVEMBER 2013 
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Andy Lowe Tel: 023 8083 2049 
 E-mail: Andrew.Lowe@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Mark Heath Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: Mark.Heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Appendix 1 of this report is not for publication by virtue of categories 3 (financial and 
business affairs) and 7A (obligation of Confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules as contained in the Council's 
Constitution. 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as this appendix contains 
confidential and commercially sensitive information supplied by Capita Business 
Services Limited.  It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial 
environment and obtain best value in negotiations and would prejudice the Council’s 
commercial relationships with third parties, if they
[...]
ernance arrangements would be introduced. 
The purpose of this report is to enable Council to make a Policy Framework decision.  
Full Council is being invited to express a view as to whether or not the SSP contract 
should be extended.  This would form an addendum to the Council’s Policy 
Framework. 
If Full Council makes a Policy Framework decision to proceed, the Executive will then 
need to implement that decision.  If the decision is to extend the SSP contract, the 
Director of Corporate Services, who has overall responsibility for the SSP, together 
with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, 
will be given joint delegated authority to agree the detailed terms and conditions.  The 
Head of Legal HR and Democratic Services will be given authority to complete the 
necessary legal documentation. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
COUNCIL: 
 (i)  Notes the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in 

paragraph 59 and Appendix 4.  
 (ii)  Notes the Equality and Safety Impact Assessment process that was 

followed as set out in paragraph 60 and Appendix 3.   
 (iii)  Approves as a Policy Framework decision, the extension of the SSP 

contract with Capita Business Services Limited for five years, so that 
its expiry date becomes 30 September 2022 (extended from 30 
September 2017), subject to the changes to the contract described in 
this report being made simultaneously, (except for that relating to sub-
£100,000 spend being brought within the Procurement Services). 

 (iv)  Recommends that the Executive implements the Policy Framework 
decision to extend the SSP contract by five years. 

 (v)  Approves the introduction of an IT Development Reserve to smooth 
the cost of future capital expenditure needed to maintain the desktop 
estate and associated hardware on an ongoing basis, thereby 
enabling effective planning to be undertaken over the medium term. 

 (vi)  Approves the introduction of a Pension Reserve to manage 
expenditure associated with employers’ pension contributions payable 
to the Hampshire Pension Fund for TUPE staff over the term of the 
contract and smooth the impact on the General Fund revenue budget 
in any one year. 

 (vii) Notes and endorses the governance arrangements set out in 
Appendix 2 (in so far as they are matters for Full Council). 
 
 



 3

 (viii) Notes that the changes made during final negotiations as set out in 
Appendix 1, have taken into account the recommendations of 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee which met on 16 
October 2013. 

 (ix)  Authorises the Director of Corporate Services, together with the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
to take any further action necessary to give effect to the decisions of 
Full Council in relation to this matter. 

 (x)  Notes that these decisions will form an addendum to the Council’s 
Policy Framework. 

CABINET: 
 (i) Notes that on 20 November 2013 Full Council approved the extension 

of the SSP contract with Capita Business Services Limited by five 
years with a new expiry date of 30 September 2022 (extended from 
30 September 2017), subject to the changes to the contract described 
in this report being made simultaneously. 

 (ii) Implements as a consequence of the Full Council’s Policy Framework 
decision, the extension of the SSP contract by five years, as 
recommended by Full Council. 

 (iii) Approves the proposal to bring sub-£100,000 spend within the 
Procurement Services delivered under the SSP Contract. 

 (iv) Delegates authority to the Director of Corporate Services, together 
with the Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services to agree the detailed terms and conditions in 
connection with the above recommendations. 

 (v) Authorises the Head of Legal HR and Democratic Services to enter 
into the necessary legal documentation. 

 (vi) Notes and endorses the governance arrangements set out in 
Appendix 2 (in so far as they are matters for the Executive). 

 (vii) Notes that the changes made during final negotiations as set out in 
Appendix 1, have taken into account the recommendations of 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee which met on 16 
October 2013. 

 (viii) Authorises the Director of Corporate Services, together with the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
to take any further action necessary to give effect to the decisions of 
the Executive in relation to this matter. 

   
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  There are a number of reasons for the recommendations and these are set 

out below.  Namely to : 
• Make a contribution towards the financial savings the Council has to 

find. 



 4

• Improve flexibility in the charging mechanisms under the SSP contract, 
so that the charges under the SSP contract can more closely reflect the 
changing size of the Council’s operation in the future. 

• Modernise service delivery under the SSP contract, particularly in 
relation to Customer Services and IT Services. 

• Postpone the cost of re-procuring, or bringing back in house, the 
services. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  The prevailing pressures on the Council’s budget mean that it cannot afford 

the SSP contract in its current form.  Also, the contract does not contain 
sufficient flexibility to enable the Council to deal with changing demand for 
many of the services delivered under the SSP in the future in a way which is 
appropriate to the less predictable environment we now find ourselves in. 

3.  There are a number of alternative options which could have been pursued to 
address these issues and these are set out in turn in the following 
paragraphs. 

4.  Firstly, do nothing and allow the contract to expire naturally at the end of 
September 2017.  This option was not pursued, as it would do nothing to help 
meet the Council’s current financial challenges, improve flexibility or 
modernise servic
[...]
roposal is to manage this spend centrally 
through Capita Procurement Services through a Southampton based team of 
purchasing specialists.  This service would provide an operational and 
commercial solution allowing the Council to procure its sub £100,000 spend 
in the most cost effective and operationally efficient manner.   

49.  The new service will provide the Council with a fully managed Order and 
Quotation Management Service at no service or financial risk to the Council.  
Capita is willing to implement the service with a guarantee of cost neutrality 
after five years - a Savings Guarantee, “Promise” - whereby Capita will 
refund its fee for this service if it does not save the City Council in excess of 
this amount at the end of the five year term. 

50.  The provision of this service should deliver improvements and benefits in 
terms of savings, greater efficiencies and improved controls.  A key benefit 
will be the ability to better influence sub £100,000 spend in terms of 
sustainable procurement and local sourcing.  The finalisation of the proposal 
has come too late for it to be implemented as part of the SSP Relaunch, 
because there is a considerable amount of work involved in drafting and 
agreeing the necessary amendment of the SSP Contract.  Therefore, a 
separate delegated authority is sought in relation to this matter. 

51.  This service will deliver sustainable procurement benefits across the Council 
and the estimated net savings which will accrue to the General Fund from 
2015/16 have been included in the Executive’s draft budget proposals which 
will be approved by Cabinet on 19 November 2013. 

 OTHER CHANGES 
 Performance Management 
52.  Ideally a full and comprehensive review of performance measures would 

have been undertaken as part of the Relaunch, but resources and time did 
not allow this to be completed before the Relaunch date.  A high level review 
of the performance measures has however been undertaken.  It is planned 
to hol
[...]
 be requested, during further negotiations, to encourage 
Capita to sign up to the Council’s Living Wage pledge. 

• That membership of the SPB includes a member of the opposition. 
• That a list of the current Capita contract KPI’s be circulated to OSMC. 
• That in recognition of the reputational risk to the Council and the channel 

shift proposals, the developing KSIs and KPIs place an emphasis on 
customer service. 

62.  OSMC’s recommendations have been taken into account in subsequent 
negotiations and updates are as follows: 
• Corporate Social Responsibility – Further dialogue with Capita to develop 

the social responsibility aspects of the SSP has secured the following: 
- Allow its employees working on the SSP 519 volunteering days per 

Contract Year to work in the Southampton community via the 
Provider’s employee volunteering programme. 

- Run one event per quarter in support of the STEM (Science, 
Technology, Engineering and Maths) programme and employability 
skills initiatives in schools 

- Capita has implemented a new policy to support reservists for the 
armed forces, where any individual undertaking this role would be 
entitled to ten days paid leave per year for training. 

- Capita will run a second IT innovation fair for local businesses during 
Contract Year 9 (2016). 

• Additional Services - As explained by the Leader of the Council at OSMC, 
the Executive will explore further opportunities to add additional services 
to the Capita contract, where it is advantageous to do so, after signing of 
the Relaunch. 

• Living Wage - Further dialogue has resulted in the Council and Capita 
reaching an agreement which will see all staff working within OGS being 
paid the Living Wage. 

• Strategic Partnership Board - The governance provisions at Appendix 2 
have been amended to include the Leader of the largest opposition group 



 15

(or their nominated representative) on the board. 
• Key Performance Indicators - These were circulated to OSMC m
[...]
his purpose.  More detail is set out in Appendix 1. 

67.  Should the decision be made on 20 November 2013 to proceed with the 
extension of the SSP contract with Capita Business Services Limited by five 
years with a new expiry date of 30 September 2022 (extended from 30 
September 2017), subject to the changes to the contract described in this 
report being made simultaneously, further work will be required to reconfigure 
budgets.  This work will need to ensure that budgets reflect the new 
contractual arrangements and that provision is made for any transfer of 
financial responsibility from Capita to the Council. 

Property/Other 
68.  The proposed contract extension would secure continued occupation by 

Capita of accommodation in OGS until 30 September 2022. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
69.  The legal powers to pursue the course of action recommended in this report 

are contained in the Local Government Acts 1972, 1999 and 2000 and the 
Localism Act 2011.  Both Full Council and the Executive will need to make 
their decisions in accordance with the Council’s normal statutory duties, for 
example the duty to achieve best value in the manner in which it discharges 
it functions under the Local Government Act 1999, section 3 of which 
requires the Council as a best value authority to:- 
“…make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which 
its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness”. [Local Government Act 1999 – Section 3]. 

Other Legal Implications:  
70.  All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following 

principles: 
• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired 

outcome); 
• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been
[...]
rior to entering into the SSP 
Contract in 2007 and reflects the legal regime applicable to a decision of this 
nature given its impact on the Council’s budget and service delivery 
arrangements.  This report recommends that Full Council approves as a 
Policy Framework decision the extension of the contract with Capita Business 
Services Ltd to 30 September 2022, detailed terms and conditions to be 
delegated to the Director of Corporate Resources, together with the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services.  The 
Executive would then implement that decision. 



 

Version Number:  18

 
KEY DECISION?  Yes (Executive decision) 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. Financial Summary Report (Confidential) 
2. Governance Arrangements 
3. Equality and Safety Impact Assessment 
4. Report on Consultation Exercises 
5. Delivery to Date under the SSP 
6. Corporate Social Responsibility 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. N/A 
2.  
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 3, 7a of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank



APPPENDIX 2 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The governance arrangements define how the City Council and Capita work together 
in partnership.  They are designed to ensure the Council retains control of the 
strategic direction and priorities for the partnership and that the partnership delivers 
the agreed outcomes. 
As part of the Relaunch revised governa
[...]
assist them in developing their businesses. 

2.6. Run an IT innovation fair for local businesses during Contract Year 7, 
(planned for 2014) and also Contract Year 9 (in 2016).  

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 6



2.7. Run one event per quarter in support of the STEM (Science, Technology, 
Engineering and Maths) programme and employability skills initiatives in 
schools. 

2.8. Capita has implemented a new policy to support reservists for the armed 
forces, where any individual undertaking this role would be entitled to ten 
days paid leave per year for training. 

2.9. Support the City Council’s CSR commitments (including the ‘Dragon’s Den’ 
initiative in place for local Small Medium Enterprises (SMEs) by providing 
two days IT Consultancy per Contract Year from the start of Contract Year 
2014/15 to the end of the Service Period to support the set-up of up to 15 
new SME-scale businesses. 


	Agenda
	5 Strategic Services Partnership (SSP) Contract - Proposed Contract Extension
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 29 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews - Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Change 
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
 

69. STRATEGIC SERVICES PARTNERSHIP (SSP) CONTRACT - PROPOSED 
CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 13/14 11562) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) Notes that on 20 November 2013 Full Council approved the extension of the 
SSP contract with Capita Business Services Limited by five years with a new 
expiry date of 30 September 2022 (extended from 30 September 2017), 
subject to the changes to the contract described in this report being made 
simultaneously. 

(ii) Implements as a consequence of the Full Council’s Policy Framework 
decision, the extension of the SSP contract by five years, as recommended 
by Full Council. 

(iii) Approves the proposal to bring sub-£100,000 spend within the Procurement 
Services delivered under the SSP Contract. 

(iv) Delegates authority to the Director of Corporate Services, together with the 
Chief Financial Officer and the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
to agree the detailed terms and conditions in connection with the above 
recommendations. 

(v) Authorises the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to enter into the 
necessary legal documentation. 

(vi) Notes and endorses the governance arrangements set out in Appendix 2 (in 
so far as they are matters for the Executive). 

(vii) Notes that the changes made during final negotiations as set out in Appendix 
1, have taken into account the recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee which met on 16 October 2013. 



 

 

- 30 - 
 

(viii) Authorises the Director of Corporate Services, together with the Chief 
Financial Officer and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to take any 
further action necessary to give effect to the decisions of the Executive in 
relation to this matter. 

 
 


